UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 2036

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving
2	memory of Kenny Ray Brown.
3	WHEREAS, Kenny Ray Brown was born on June 11, 1965, to the late Chester
4	Brown and Geneva Isaacs Brown; and
5	WHEREAS, after graduating from Boone County High School in 1983, Kenny
6	Brown received a scholarship to play football for the University of Kentucky. He was a
7	member of the 1984 Hall of Fame Bowl Championship team; and
8	WHEREAS, since his election in 2010 Kenny Brown served his county with honor
9	and distinction as Boone County Clerk; and
10	WHEREAS, Kenny Brown enjoyed jazz music and Cajun food, and he would bring
11	some of his New Orleans experiences to Florence by hosting an annual crawfish boil and
12	live jazz band to the delight of many; and
13	WHEREAS, Kenny Brown never wavered and was very proud of his strong support
14	of conservative principles; and
15	WHEREAS, Kenny Brown departed this earthly life on March 8, 2019, leaving his
16	family, his friends, and his community missing his infectious smile and unforgettable
17	laugh; and
18	WHEREAS, Kenny Brown is survived by his sisters, Judy Black and Janet Setters;
19	his brothers, Larry Brown and Jack Brown; eight nieces and nephews; and five great-
20	nieces and great-nephews;
21	NOW, THEREFORE,
22	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the
23	Commonwealth of Kentucky:
24	→ Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their
25	most profound sympathies upon the passing of Kenny Ray Brown and offer heartfelt
26	condolences to his family, his friends, and his community for their loss.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Page 1 of 2} \\ \text{XXXX} \end{array}$

27

→ Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in

UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 2036

- 1 honor and loving memory of Kenny Ray Brown.
- 2 → Section 3. The Clerk of the House is directed to transmit a copy of this

3 Resolution to Representative Diane St. Onge for delivery.